
 

 

Community Artist RFP: Arlington Elementary School INSPIRE 

Posted: June 6, 2018  

Due: August 1, 2018 

 

Applications Due ONLINE by 5:00 pm August 1, 2018 

Request for Proposals:  

Arlington INSPIRE Garden- Gateway Entrance 

 

 
 

The Baltimore Office of Promotion & The Arts in partnership with the Baltimore Department of 

Planning’s INSPIRE program seeks design proposals for a new artwork or creative gateway to 

act as the entrance to the soon-to-open Community-managed green space and garden within 

the Arlington INSPIRE planning area. 

 

Budget: $15,000 

Applications Due: by 5:00 pm August 1, 2018 

Apply Online at this LINK 
 

 

 

https://promotionandarts.submittable.com/submit/c0e064ae-3892-464b-a936-7c5270d27e8f/request-for-proposals-arlington-inspire-community-garden-gateway
http://www.promotionandarts.org/
https://planning.baltimorecity.gov/planning-inspire
https://promotionandarts.submittable.com/submit/c0e064ae-3892-464b-a936-7c5270d27e8f/request-for-proposals-arlington-inspire-community-garden-gateway


 

 

Community Artist RFP: Arlington Elementary School INSPIRE 

Posted: June 6, 2018  

Due: August 1, 2018 

 

Applications Due ONLINE by 5:00 pm August 1, 2018 

Arlington EMS & INSPIRE: 

Arlington Elementary Middle School was built in Northwest Baltimore in 1926. A 1931 addition doubled 

the size of the school to serve the growing local population.  Arlington is currently in the midst of a 

$35,000,000 renovation as part of the Baltimore City Public School Systems 21st Century Schools 

program. The renovations will retain the historic front facade while bringing the school into compliance 

with BCPSS’s standards of a safe and healthy contemporary learning environment.  

 

INSPIRE seeks to leverage the investment the 21st Century Schools program in each community by 

enhancing the connection between the schools and the surrounding neighborhoods. Since 2015 

INSPIRE planners have held community engagement meetings with the Arlington community residents 

and stakeholders to identify the priorities for investment and enhancement in the local community. One 

priority identified is the need for a community managed greenspace where residents can congregate, 

grow and share food, and allow children to play outdoors safely. The first such investment will be the 

creation of the Arlington INSPIRE community garden space. 

 

CALL FOR ARTIST: 

Through the Arlington INSPIRE planning process the community identified two main priorities-  

1. To beautify and make safer the vacant lots and greenspaces surrounding the school and  

2. Address the issues of living in a food desert.  

At a community meeting focused specifically on food, residents identified the need for a garden 

designed as a space to grow and learn about edible foods together as a community. The garden is 

currently being designed by the Neighborhood Design Center and set to be installed in late Summer 

2018. 

 

This call seeks proposals for a creative and artistic gateway entrance that will welcome residents into 

the Arlington INSPIRE community garden. Community-based artists are encouraged to submit a simple 

creative concept that incorporates artwork or creative placemaking into a functional entrance to the 

garden. Designs should be able to be realized within the budget of this project. Proposals that provide 

an opportunity for students or residents to contribute to, or participate in, the creating of the gateway 

are encouraged.  

Artists’ proposals are considered an initial concept of what could be built within the project's budget. 

Once awarded the selected artist will be expected to work with Arlington students and local residents to 

realize the project.  Ideally, the completed gateway will also incorporate an opportunity for a community 

notification board and sign. 

 

The finished Arlington INSPIRE Community Garden will be surrounded by a security fence which may 

also be adorned and beautified with community generated artwork. Final logistics and budget for the 

fence are yet to be determined.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

BUDGET: 

https://promotionandarts.submittable.com/submit/c0e064ae-3892-464b-a936-7c5270d27e8f/request-for-proposals-arlington-inspire-community-garden-gateway
http://www.baltimorecityschools.org/Page/8068
http://baltimore21stcenturyschools.org/schools/101
http://baltimore21stcenturyschools.org/schools/101


 

 

Community Artist RFP: Arlington Elementary School INSPIRE 

Posted: June 6, 2018  

Due: August 1, 2018 

 

Applications Due ONLINE by 5:00 pm August 1, 2018 

The complete budget for artist’s time materials is $15,000 made available from the INSPIRE program. It 

is possible, but not guaranteed, that additional grant funding or in-kind support may offset the cost of 

installation, or additional artwork to adorn the fence portion of the project.  

 

APPLICATION PROCESS: 

Note: This is a Request for Proposals asking artists and designers to submit renderings of what they 

are proposing for the garden entrance. Proposal drawings are considered initial concepts and may 

need to undergo design revisions and adjustments prior to being fabricated and installed. 

 

Applications are accepted via Submittable at this LINK 

Application Requirements include: 

● Artist Contact information: name, phone, email, mailing address 

● Artist Proposal: A conceptual rendering and description of gateway design. Proposal should 

illustrate the size and scale of artwork/gateway, list of proposed materials, and a description 

how the artwork/gateway will be installed.   

Proposal should be submitted as a 1-2 page single PDF document formatted as horizontally 

oriented 11”x17” pages. 

● Previous work Samples 3-5 samples of previously completed artwork. Work samples should 

reflect the quality of the artist's finished built work. Samples should be saved and uploaded as 

individual JPG files. 

● Work Sample Descriptions: Describe the work samples you provided as title, medium, size, 

budget, and location (if applicable).  

● Artist CV or Resume 

● Professional References: Contact information for two professional references   

 

TIMELINE: 

June 6, 2018   Call to Artist Open 

August 1, 2018, 5:00pm Application Deadline 

August- September 2018 Design revision & construction 

September 2018  Garden Open/ Gateway Installed 

 

WE’RE HERE TO HELP: 

This Request for Qualifications is distributed and managed by the Baltimore Office of Promotion & The 

Arts, Public Art Program on behalf of the Department of Planning and INSPIRE. 

 

For Questions regarding this call, or the Public Art Program in general, please contact:  

 

Ryan Patterson,  

Public Art Administrator 

Baltimore Office of Promotion & The Arts 

rpatterson@promotionandarts.org 

443-263-4338 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS:  
 

https://promotionandarts.submittable.com/submit/c0e064ae-3892-464b-a936-7c5270d27e8f/request-for-proposals-arlington-inspire-community-garden-gateway
https://promotionandarts.submittable.com/submit/c0e064ae-3892-464b-a936-7c5270d27e8f/request-for-proposals-arlington-inspire-community-garden-gateway
mailto:rpatterson@promotionandarts.org


 

 

Community Artist RFP: Arlington Elementary School INSPIRE 

Posted: June 6, 2018  

Due: August 1, 2018 

 

Applications Due ONLINE by 5:00 pm August 1, 2018 

Location of garden site in relation to Arlington Elementary Middle School 

 
 

Future location of Arlington INSPIRE Garden 

 
 

 

 

https://promotionandarts.submittable.com/submit/c0e064ae-3892-464b-a936-7c5270d27e8f/request-for-proposals-arlington-inspire-community-garden-gateway


 

 

Community Artist RFP: Arlington Elementary School INSPIRE 

Posted: June 6, 2018  

Due: August 1, 2018 

 

Applications Due ONLINE by 5:00 pm August 1, 2018 

PROPOSED GARDEN DESIGN PREPARED BY NEIGHBORHOOD DESIGN CENTER 

https://promotionandarts.submittable.com/submit/c0e064ae-3892-464b-a936-7c5270d27e8f/request-for-proposals-arlington-inspire-community-garden-gateway

